## 502778043 04/22/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2824639

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALONZO H. JONES	02/11/2014
NATHAN JONES	11/12/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XLEAR, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 970911
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84097

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14258993

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-935-4935

**Email:** kag@prwlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: PHILLLIPS RYTHER & WINCHESTER

Address Line 1: 124 SOUTH 600 EAST

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XLEAR0002.1.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW D. THAYNE	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew D. Thayne/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2014	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment signed#page1.tif source=Assignment signed#page2.tif source=Assignment signed#page3.tif

PATENT 502778043 REEL: 032731 FRAME: 0340

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No. Xlear0002.1

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PHILLIPS, RYTHER & WINCHESTER

124 South 600 East

Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We, Alonzo H. Jones, of 4502 Horseshoe Bend, Plainview, Texas 79072, and Nathan

Jones, of 641 South 1920 West, Orem, Utah 84058, have invented the inventions described in

United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/903,860, titled XYLITOL-BASED ANTI-

MUCOSAL COMPOSITIONS AND RELATED METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS, filed on

May 28, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

The Assignee, Xlear, Inc., of P.O. Box 970911, Orem, Utah 84097, desires to secure the

entire right, title and interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby

acknowledge, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions in the above-identified

United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in

countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the

United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own

name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim

the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the

owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors,

assigns and legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

Docket No. Xlear0002.1

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

DATED this // day of 74/4

Alonzo/H./Jones

4502 Horseshoe Bend

Plainview, Texas 79072

Notaring on February 11, 20

Fige DA HENDERSON

Freeda Denduson

My compression expires 1-18-20/6

FREEDA HENDERSON Notary Public, State of Texes My Commission Expres

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

DATED this 12 day of Nove 2013.

Nathan Jønes

641 South 1920 West Orem, Utah 84058